

No. 11-3235

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF KANSAS AND MID-MISSOURI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT MOSER, M.D., SECRETARY, KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 11-2357-JTM-DJW, HON. J. THOMAS MARTEN

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 1

 Constitutional Background..... 1

 Statutory Background..... 4

 Federal Common Law 8

 Factual Background 9

Summary of Argument..... 10

Argument 12

I. Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction and Authority to Award Planned Parenthood’s Requested Relief against Kansas..... 12

 A. HHS Lacks a Vested Right to Enforce Title X with Unmet Conditions Precedent 13

 B. Planned Parenthood Lacks Standing to Enforce Non-Vested Obligations 15

 C. Title X Does Not Confer a Protected Interest – *i.e.*, Standing – on Planned Parenthood..... 18

 D. The Eleventh Amendment Precludes Planned Parenthood’s Suit against Kansas 19

II. Planned Parenthood Lacks a Cause of Action to Enforce Title X against Kansas 20

- A. Planned Parenthood Cannot Enforce Title X via §1983..... 22
- B. Planned Parenthood Cannot Enforce Title X via *Ex parte Young* 25
- C. Planned Parenthood Cannot Enforce Title X as a Contract 27
- III. Planned Parenthood Cannot Prevail on the Merits 28
 - A. §107(l) Does Not Violate Title X..... 29
 - 1. Planned Parenthood Cannot Prevail under Title X’s Plain Language 29
 - 2. The Presumption against Preemption Applies 32
 - 3. Planned Parenthood Fails to State a Claim that Has Vested under Title X 34
 - B. §107(l) Does Not Impose Unconstitutional Conditions on Receiving State Funding..... 35
 - C. §107(l) Does Not Violate the Contract Clause 35
- Conclusion..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 2

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) 23

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008)..... 32-33

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.,
131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)..... 21, 28

Avatar Exploration, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,
933 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 14

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) 3, 13, 20

Berryman v. Kmoch, 221 Kan. 304, 559 P.2d 790 (1977) 36

Bevill Co., Inc. v. Sprint/United Management Co., 77 Fed.Appx.
461, 2003 WL 22285682, 1 (10th Cir. 2003) (unpublished) 15

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 337 (1997) 22, 24, 25

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 7

Boyle v. United Tech. Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988) 8

Byers v. Snyder,
44 Kan.App.2d 380, 237 P.3d 1258 (Kan. App. 2010) 15

Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Pinnacol Assur.,
425 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 12

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 25

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)..... 30

City of El Paso v. Simmons, 379 U.S. 497 (1965)..... 36

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005) 22

Colorado Dep’t of Social Serv. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.,
771 F.2d 1422 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 7

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 18

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 2-3

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh, 547 U.S. 677 (2006) 9

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)3, 11, 19-21, 25-26

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 13

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 19

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 2

Gallagher v. Continental Ins. Co., 502 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1974)..... 14

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 31

Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.,
550 U.S. 45 (2007) 13

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)22-23

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985) 19

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)2

Holbrook v. Pitt, 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981) 14, 16

Hughes & Zeek v. Wiley, 36 Kan. 731, 14 P. 269 (Kan. 1887) 13

In re United Airlines, Inc., 368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Kane Enterprises v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 34

Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n,
762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 16

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....26-27

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19

Lynch v. U.S., 292 U.S. 571 (1934) 27

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 32

Miree v. DeKalb County, 433 U.S. 25 (1977)8-9

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 12

Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc., 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Peabody v. Weider Publications, Inc., 260 Fed.Appx.
380 (2d Cir. 2008) (non-precedential summary order)..... 16

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....3-4

Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971) 21

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993) 2

Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe, 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 25

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 1

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 32

Robey v. Shapiro, Marianos & Cejda, L.L.C.,
434 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Schroder v. Bush, 263 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2001) 24

Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.,
395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 34

Sossamon v. Texas, 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011) 3, 20, 28

State ex rel. Stovall v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
278 Kan. 777, 107 P.3d 1219 (2005)..... 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 1, 2, 18

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009) 17

Thompson v. Goetzmann, 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) 14

U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc., 440 U.S. 715 (1979) 8

U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....31-32

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990)..... 14

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 18

Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Empire Gas Corp.,
76 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 24

Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....31-33

STATUTES

Spending Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 3-4, 7, 16, 20, 23, 28

Contract Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I §10, cl. 1 12, 28, 35-36

U.S. CONST. art. III 1
 Eleventh Amendment, U.S. CONST. amend. XI..... 2, 13, 19, 26
 28 U.S.C. §1331..... 21
 28 U.S.C. §1343(3) 21
 Family Planning Services & Population Research Act of 1970,
 Pub. L. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. §300(a) 5, 23, 29
 42 U.S.C. §1983..... 11, 21-23, 25
 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-2000d-7..... 6
 Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13..... 21
 Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470 21
 30 Kan. Reg. No. 23, §107(1), at 793 (June 9, 2011) *passim*

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 15
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15
 42 C.F.R. §50.404(a)(1) 6
 42 C.F.R. §50.404(a)(4) 6
 42 C.F.R. §50.406(a) 6
 42 C.F.R. §50.406(f) 6
 42 C.F.R. §59.10..... 6-7
 42 C.F.R. §59.8(b) 6
 42 C.F.R. §59.8(c)..... 6
 45 C.F.R. pt. 16 5
 45 C.F.R. §16.16(a) 7
 45 C.F.R. §74.90(a) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of California, Inc., Nos. 09-958,
09-1158, 10-283, transcript (U.S.) (Oct. 3, 2011) 16-17

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, Office of Public Health &
Science, Office of Population Affairs, Office of Family Planning,
*Program Guidelines for Project Grants for Family Planning
Services* (Jan. 2001)..... 5
